: 14/16/60 Action Taken on Complaints 18/07/2023 18/07/2023 *14/16/60 Sh. NEERAJ SHARMA (Faridabad Nit)

Urban Local Bodies Minister

Will the Urban Local Bodies Minister be pleased to state:-

a) whether it is a fact that a complaint had been given by me to the Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department through letter no. FBD/23-24/303 dated 11.05.2023 regarding the scam in works order of the works under the Hon'ble Chief Minister announcement in Ward No. 6 of NIT Assembly Constituency falling under the area of Municipal Corporation, Faridabad;

b) if so, the action taken by the Government on the abovesaid complaint;

c) whether it is also a fact that a complaint had been given by me to the concerned Minister and the Additional Chief Secretary to Government Haryana, Urban Local Bodies Department through letter no. FBD/23-24/302 dated 11.05.2023 regarding the scam in P/L RMC road M-40 Grade from Rakesh house to Amar Singh house along Mayakunj Hanuman Marg Parvatiya Colony in Ward-6 with 5 years MLC under work order no. MCF/EE-1/2019/62 dated 05.02.2019 of Municipal Corporation, Faridabad; and

d) the name of the officer who conducted the investigation of both the abovesaid complaints togetheriwith the outcome result/report of the investigation alongwith the action taken against the guilty officers as found in the report ?